Technical Data ELX1223
Effective November 2023
Supersedes July 2023
CHSA
SMD current sensing resistor-metal shunt
Pb
HALOGEN
HF
FREE
Table 1. Part numbering configuration scheme
CHS   @   xxxx   Rxxxx   F
Family name
CHS Grade option
A = automotive grade
Footprint EIA option
2512, 3920, 5930
Resistance tolerance option
F = ±1%
Resistance option
Rxxxx = xxx.x mΩ
ex: R0002 = 0.2 mΩ
Product features
• Ultra low and stable resistance
• 2512 (6432 metric) to 5930
(15076 metric) package
• High power ratings, up to 15 W
• AEC-Q200
• Moisture sensitivity level (MSL): 1
Applications
• Electronic power steering (EPS) modules
• DC/DC converters, including automotive
• Automotive on-board chargers (OBC)
• Brushless DC (BLDC) motor control
Environmental compliance
See electrical specification table for option details
Photo is representative
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
2
Technical Data ELX1223
Effective November 2023
CHSA
SMD current sensing resistor-metal shunt
Mechanical parameters- Inches [mm]
Recommended PCB layout- mm
Family Size code L W C T
CHSA2512 2512
[6432]
0.248 ± 0.008
[6.30 ± 0.20]
0.122 ± 0.012
[3.10 ± 0.30]
0.047 ± 0.012
[1.20 ± 0.30]
See electrical
specifications table
for details
CHSA3920 3920
[10052]
0.394 ± 0.012
[10.0 ± 0.30]
0.205 ± 0.016
[5.20 ± 0.40]
0.087 ± 0.008
[2.20 ± 0.20]
CHSA5930 5930
[15076]
0.591 ± 0.012
[15.0 ± 0.30]
0.299 ± 0.016
[7.60 ± 0.40]
0.165 ± 0.016
[4.20 ± 0.40]
Construction
Resistive Element
Cu Terminal
Family a b L
CHSA2512 3.4 1.8 3.4
CHSA3920 6.2 2.7 5.6

option
Resistance value mΩ
(Part number code)
Resistance tolerance
(Part number code)
Power
(W)
Dimension
T (mm) ±0.1 mm
TCR
(ppm/°C)
Operating
temperature
CHS@2512Rxxxx* 2512 (6432 metric) A 0.2 (0002) ±1% (F) 6 1.40 ±175 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@2512Rxxxx* 2512 (6432 metric) A 0.3 (0003) ±1% (F) 6 1.00 ±175 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@2512Rxxxx* 2512 (6432 metric) A 0.5 (0005) ±1% (F) 6 0.84 ±115 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@2512Rxxxx* 2512 (6432 metric) A 1 (0010) ±1% (F) 5 0.42 ±100 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@2512Rxxxx* 2512 (6432 metric) A 2 (0020) ±1% (F) 5 0.70 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@2512Rxxxx* 2512 (6432 metric) A 3 (0030) ±1% (F) 4 0.47 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@2512Rxxxx* 2512 (6432 metric) A 4 (0040) ±1% (F) 3 0.35 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@2512Rxxxx* 2512 (6432 metric) A 5 (0050) ±1% (F) 3 0.28 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@3920Rxxxx* 3920 (10052 metric) A 0.2 (0002) ±1% (F) 12 1.49 ±125 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@3920Rxxxx* 3920 (10052 metric) A 0.3 (0003) ±1% (F) 10 1.42 ±150 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@3920Rxxxx* 3920 (10052 metric) A 0.5 (0005) ±1% (F) 9 0.82 ±70 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@3920Rxxxx* 3920 (10052 metric) A 1 (0010) ±1% (F) 8 0.41 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@3920Rxxxx* 3920 (10052 metric) A 2 (0020) ±1% (F) 6 0.64 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@3920Rxxxx* 3920 (10052 metric) A 3 (0030) ±1% (F) 5 0.43 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@3920Rxxxx* 3920 (10052 metric) A 4 (0040) ±1% (F) 5 0.32 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@3920Rxxxx* 3920 (10052 metric) A 5 (0050) ±1% (F) 5 0.26 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@5930Rxxxx* 5930 (15076 metric) A 0.1 (0001) ±1% (F) 15 2.00 ±200 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@5930Rxxxx* 5930 (15076 metric) A 0.2 (0002) ±1% (F) 15 1.42 ±100 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@5930Rxxxx* 5930 (15076 metric) A 0.3 (0003) ±1% (F) 10 0.98 ±75 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@5930Rxxxx* 5930 (15076 metric) A 0.5 (0005) ±1% (F) 10 0.56 ±75 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@5930Rxxxx* 5930 (15076 metric) A 0.75 (0008) ±1% (F) 10 0.41 ±75 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@5930Rxxxx* 5930 (15076 metric) A 1 (0010) ±1% (F) 9 0.90 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@5930Rxxxx* 5930 (15076 metric) A 2 (0020) ±1% (F) 7 0.48 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
CHS@5930Rxxxx* 5930 (15076 metric) A 3 (0030) ±1% (F) 7 0.32 ±50 -55 °C to +170 °C
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
4
Technical Data ELX1223
Effective November 2023
CHSA
SMD current sensing resistor-metal shunt
Packaging information- mm
Supplied in tape and reel on a 13” diameter reel
Tape carrier and dimensions
Reel dimensions
Dimension 2512 (0.2 mΩ) 2512 3920 5930
E1 1.75± 0.1 1.75± 0.1 1.75 ± 0.1 1.75 ± 0.1
F 5.5 ± 0.05 5.5 ± 0.05 7.5 ± 0.05 11.5 ± 0.05
P2 2.0 ± 0.1 2.0 ± 0.1 2.0 ± 0.1 2.0 ± 0.1
D0 1.50 ± 0.1 1.50 ± 0.1 1.50 ± 0.1 1.50 ± 0.1
P0 4.0 ± 0.1 4.0 ± 0.1 4.0 ± 0.1 4.0 ± 0.1
W 12.0 ± 0.2 12.0 ± 0.2 16.0 ± 0.2 24.0 ± 0.2
P1 8.0 ± 0.1 8.0 ± 0.1 8.0 ± 0.1 12.0 ± 0.1
A0 3.6 ± 0.2 3.6 ± 0.2 5.7 ± 0.2 8.3 ± 0.2
B0 6.7 ± 0.2 6.7 ± 0.2 10.5 ± 0.2 15.6 ± 0.2
T 2.64 ± 0.25 1.94 ± 0.25 2.66 ± 0.25 2.81 ± 0.25
Family A B C N W1 W2 W3
CHSA2512 330 ± 2.0 3.5 ± 0.5 13.0 ± 1.0 100 ± 1.0 12.0 ± 1.0 16.0 ± 1.0 na